

No. 18-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST,
A HAWAI`I SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE CERVELLI AND TAEKO BUFFORD,
Respondents,

WILLIAM HOSHIJO, AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
HAWAI`I CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF HAWAI`I

**RESPONDENTS DIANE CERVELLI AND TAEKO
BUFFORD'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Lindsay N. McAneeley
CARLSMITH BALL LLP
ASB Tower, Suite 2100
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 523-2500

Peter C. Renn
Counsel of Record
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600
prens@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Respondents
Diane Cervelli and Taeko Bufford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Aloha B&B’s Commercial Business Activities	3
B. Aloha B&B’s Discriminatory Business Practices	5
II. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Interlocutory Decision Here	12
II. Aloha B&B’s Void-for-Vagueness Argument Does Not Warrant Review.	15
A. Aloha B&B Failed to Preserve Its Void-for- Vagueness Argument	15
B. Aloha B&B’s Meritless Disagreement with the Intermediate Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of State Law Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	17
C. There Is No Conflict in Authority Presented Here Concerning the Void-for- Vagueness Doctrine.	22

III. Aloha B&B’s Free Exercise Arguments Do Not Warrant Review.....	26
A. Aloha B&B Failed to Preserve the Free Exercise Arguments on Which It Now Seeks Review.....	26
B. The Public Accommodations Law Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause.	27
C. Aloha B&B’s Imagined Government Campaign of Religious Hostility Is Wholly Unsupported.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	15, 27
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	15
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28, 33
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15
<i>Davis v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , 122 Haw. 423 (2010)	26
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	30

<i>Haw. Ventures, LLC v. Otaka, Inc.</i> , 114 Haw. 438 (2007)	16
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	13, 14-15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	28, 30, 33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	32
<i>Querubin v. Thronas</i> , 107 Haw. 48 (2005)	16
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948)	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22-23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21-22
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	23
<i>Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990)	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 12
------------------------	-------

42 U.S.C. § 2000a	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-3	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-11	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-12	7, 8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489.....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-2	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-7.5	9, 23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-1	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-2	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4	8, 19, 20, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-7	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	13, 15
